

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr. Appeal (S.J.) No. 681 of 2025**

Barun Rai @ Barun Kumar Rai and Others ... **Appellants**

**Versus**

1. The State of Jharkhand

2. Munni Ram

..... **Respondents**

-----

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD**

-----

For the Appellants : Mr. R.S. Mazumdar , Sr. Advocate

: Mr. Rohan Mazumdar, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Shailesh Kr. Sinha, A.P.P.

.....

**Order No. 02/ Dated: 22.08.2025**

Learned counsel for the appellants is directed to issue notice upon the Respondent No. 2 by speed post with A/D as well as under ordinary process, for which requisites etc. must be filed within two weeks from today, failing which the appeal shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

2. Call for the scanned copy of the Lower Court Record.

3. Learned A.P.P. is directed to get served notice the Respondent No. 2 through the officer-in charge of concerned police station, District-Giridih and shall file an affidavit in this regard.

4. Put up this case on 14.10.2025 and till then no coercive steps taken against the appellants in connection with Dhanwar P.S. Cases No. 280 of 2020 pending before the learned Additional Sessions Judge-I-cum-Special Judge, SC/ST ( Prevention of Atrocities) , Giridih.

**(Sanjay Prasad, J.)**

